

No. 18-556

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS, PETITIONER

v.

CHARLES GLOVER

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF KANSAS*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN A. BENCZKOWSKI
Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J. FEIGIN
MICHAEL R. HUSTON
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

AMANDA B. HARRIS
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	4
Argument:	
The traffic stop in this case was lawfully based on reasonable suspicion that a vehicle was being driven by its registered owner whose license had been revoked	6
A. A law-enforcement officer can reasonably suspect that a vehicle is being driven by its registered owner whose license has been revoked	7
B. Respondent provides no sound basis for disputing the reasonableness of the traffic stop in this case.....	14
C. The Kansas Supreme Court misapplied the Fourth Amendment to the circumstances of this case.....	20
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Armfield v. State</i> , 918 N.E.2d 316 (Ind. 2009).....	10, 17
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	16
<i>Bryant v. Hall</i> , No. C01-2871, 2002 WL 1034108 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2002).....	18
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Deramo</i> , 762 N.E.2d 815 (Mass. 2002).....	10
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	16, 20
<i>Holly v. State</i> , 918 N.E.2d 323 (Ind. 2009).....	16
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	7, 22
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	9
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 934 A.2d 1059 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2007)	12
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986).....	15
<i>People v. Cummings</i> , 46 N.E.3d 248 (Ill. 2016).....	10, 11
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 678 N.W.2d 627 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004)	11
<i>Reid v. Georgia</i> , 448 U.S. 438 (1980)	11
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015)	16
<i>State v. Banks</i> , 397 P.3d 1195 (Kan. 2017)	4, 21
<i>State v. Donis</i> , 723 A.2d 35 (N.J. 1998)	10, 13
<i>State v. Edmonds</i> , 58 A.3d 961 (Vt. 2012)	10
<i>State v. Hamic</i> , 129 P.3d 114 (Kan. Ct. App. 2006).....	3
<i>State v. Martinez-Arvealo</i> , 797 S.E.2d 181 (Ga. Ct. App. 2017).....	10
<i>State v. Neil</i> , 207 P.3d 296 (Mont. 2009).....	10
<i>State v. Pike</i> , 551 N.W.2d 919 (Minn. 1996).....	10, 13
<i>State v. Richter</i> , 765 A.2d 687 (N.H. 2000).....	10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 905 N.W.2d 353 (Wis. 2018).....	10
<i>State v. Steiger</i> , No. 981805, 2002 WL 76778 (Utah Ct. App. Jan. 17, 2002)	11
<i>State v. Tozier</i> , 905 A.2d 836 (Me. 2006)	9
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 790 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2010).....	10, 18
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	7, 8, 9, 10, 19
<i>Traft v. Commonwealth</i> , 539 S.W.3d 647 (Ky. 2018).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	8, 9, 22
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	8, 20
<i>United States v. Cortez-Galaviz</i> , 495 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1123 (2008).....	5, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. McBrown</i> , 149 F.3d 1176, 1998 WL 413981 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 909 (1998).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Pyles</i> , 904 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2018).....	9, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Rodella</i> , 804 F.3d 1317 (10th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 37 (2016)	18
<i>United States v. Sinkler</i> , 91 Fed. Appx. 226 (3d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	4, 7, 8, 11, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 796 F.3d 951, (8th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1450 (2016).....	17
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
Kan. Stat. Ann. (Supp. 2016):	
§ 8-285.....	2
§ 8-826.....	2
§ 8-287.....	1, 2
Miscellaneous:	
American Ass’n of Motor Vehicle Administrators, <i>Reducing Suspended Drivers and Alternative Reinstatement Best Practices</i> (Nov. 2018), https://www.aamva.org/reducingsuspendeddriver-saternativereinstatementbp	14
CBS News, <i>Police: Missing Texas girls found safe days after mother found dead</i> (Jan. 4, 2018), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/police-missing-round-rock-texas-girls-found-safe-after-disappearing-after-mother-found-dead	13

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Famous Cases and Criminals: Beltway Snipers</i> , https://www.fbi.gov/history/famous-cases/beltway-snipers (last visited June 24, 2019)	12
Scott Friedman, <i>Distractions Lead to Frequent Police Crashes in Texas</i> (Jan. 30, 2013), https://www.nbcdfw.com/investigations/series/driven-to-distraction/Distractions-Lead-to-Frequent-Police-Crashes-in-Texas-164342516.html	18
Stephen M. James, <i>Distracted Driving Impairs Police Patrol Officer Driving Performance</i> , 38 <i>Policing: An International Journal of Police Strategies & Management</i> (2015), https://www.dailyherald.com/assets/PDF/DA147896112.pdf	18
KYTX/KVUE, <i>Woman found dead, Amber Alert issued for missing children</i> (Jan. 2, 2018), https://www.ktbs.com/news/woman-found-dead-amber-alert-issued-for-missing-children/article_52664b88-efae-11e7-b6f5-6b877581340e.html	12
Jean Reynolds, <i>Police Officer Training: 8 Ways to Ensure Safety During Traffic Stops</i> , <i>Virtual Academy</i> (Jan. 17, 2016), https://virtualacademy.com/ensuring-officer-safety-during-traffic-stops/#.XMiYAOhKhjU	18
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>AMBER Alert Best Practices</i> (2d ed. Apr. 2019), https://www.ojjdp.gov/pubs/252759.pdf	12
